

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-5287

*In the***United States Court of Appeals***for the***District of Columbia Circuit**

SAVE JOBS USA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— v. —

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 15-cv-615-TSC, Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan

BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY COUNCIL, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. Chamber Legal Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

PETER C. TOLSDORF
LELAND P. FROST
Manufacturers' Center for Legal Action
733 10th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National Association of
Manufacturers*

PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JASON OXMAN
Information Technology Industry
Council
1101 K Street NW, Suite 610
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-5757

*Counsel for the Information Tech-
nology Industry Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Statement Regarding Consent to File	iii
Glossary	1
Statutes and Regulations	1
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	6
I. Tens of thousands of individuals rely on the H-4 Rule, and their employment contributes billions of dollars to the American economy.....	6
A. The H-4 Rule is responsible for billions of dollars of economic activity and tax revenues.....	6
B. Tens of thousands of individuals have made irrevocable life decisions in reliance on the H-4 Rule.	9
C. The H-4 Rule does not impose costs on other American workers.	11
II. The H-4 Rule is a lawful exercise of DHS authority.	12
A. The power to promulgate the H-4 Rule is inherent in DHS’s broad rulemaking authority under the INA.	13
B. Section 1324a recognizes and ratifies DHS’s authority.	16
C. Subsequent developments further confirm DHS’s authority.....	22
D. Congress did not preclude the employment of H-4 spouses.....	25
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 666 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16, 22
<i>Ariz. DREAM Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	14, 19
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	26
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Catawba Cty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	20
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 883 (1986)	16, 17, 22, 24
<i>Diaz v. INS</i> , 648 F. Supp. 638 (E.D. Cal. 1986)	13, 14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	11
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	18
<i>Husan Wei v. Robinson</i> , 246 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1957)	13
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11

Cases—continued

<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	17
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. DHS</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	15, 19, 26
<i>Matter of S-</i> , 8 I. & N. Dec. 574 (B.I.A. 1960)	14
<i>Sec’y of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Admin. v. Excel Mining, LLC</i> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	20, 21

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

6 U.S.C. § 557	16
8 C.F.R. § 109.1(b)	15
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)	20
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1103	19
§ 1103(a)(3)	13
§ 1160(a)(4)	18
§ 1324a	16
§ 1324a(a)	16
§ 1324a(h)(3)	16, 17, 19
<i>Employment Authorization</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 39,385 (Oct. 28, 1986)	22

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations—continued

<i>Employment Authorization; Classes of Aliens Eligible</i> , 52 Fed. Reg. 46,092 (Dec. 4, 1987)	23
<i>Employment Authorization for Certain H-4 Dependent Spouses</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 10,284 (Feb. 25, 2015).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 21
<i>Employment Authorization for Dependents of Foreign Officials</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 47,699 (Aug. 9, 2010)	23
<i>Employment Authorization to Aliens in the United States</i> , 46 Fed. Reg. 25,079 (May 5, 1981).....	15
<i>Entry of Aliens Needed as Witnesses and Informants; Nonimmigrant S Classification</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 44,260 (Aug. 25, 1995).....	23
<i>Nonimmigrant Classes; Special Requirements for Admission, Extension and Maintenance of Status, Control of Employment of Aliens</i> , 53 Fed. Reg. 46,850 (Nov. 21, 1988).....	23
<i>Proposed Rules for Employment Authorization for Certain Aliens</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 43,480 (July 25, 1979).....	14
Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 101(a), 100 Stat. 3359 (1986).....	16
Pub. L. No. 100-525, § 2, 102 Stat. 2609 (1988)	23
Pub. L. No. 101-649, §§ 521(a), 538(a), 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)	23, 24
Pub. L. No. 102-232, §§ 306(b)(2), 309(b)(11), 105 Stat. 1733 (1991).....	24
Pub. L. No. 103-416, §§ 213, 219(z)(4), 108 Stat. 4305 (1994).....	24
Pub. L. No. 104-208, §§ 379, 411-412, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	24
Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2(c), 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	19
Pub. L. No. 108-390, 118 Stat. 2242 (2004)	24
Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 814, 119 Stat. 2960 (2006)	19

Other Authorities

1 Charles Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law & Procedure</i> § 7.03[2][c] (2018).....	21
2B <i>Sutherland Statutes & Statutory Construction</i> § 49:9 (7th ed. 2018).....	24
Border Security, Economic Opportunity, and Immigration Modernization Act, S. 744, 113th Cong. § 4102 (2013)	26
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	17
Ike Brannon, <i>At What Cost: Assessing the High Cost of Removing H-4 Visa Holders from the American Workforce</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Mar. 5, 2019)	9, 11
Ike Brannon & M. Kevin McGee, <i>Hurting Americans in Order to Hurt Foreigners</i> , <i>Regulation</i> (Winter 2018-2019).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Ike Brannon & M. Kevin McGee, <i>Repealing H-4 Visa Work Authorization: A Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> (Mar. 4, 2019)	9, 10
Ike Brannon & Kevin McGee, <i>Trump Says He Wants Skilled Immigrants. He's about To Stop 70,000 from Working</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Mar. 27, 2019).....	10
Jacqueline Varas, Am. Action Forum, <i>The Economic Value of Work Permits for H-4 Visa Holders</i> (Mar. 20, 2019)	8
Laura D. Francis, <i>U.S. May Speed Green Cards for Some Countries, Make Others Wait</i> , <i>Bloomberg Law</i> (Oct. 31, 2018)	3
Scott A. Wolla, Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis, <i>Making Sense of Unemployment Data</i> (Feb. 2016)	11, 12
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>I-765 Applicants for Employment Authorization for H-4 Non-Immigrants by Gender, Fiscal Years 2015-2018</i> (Mar. 23, 2018).....	7
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Visa Bulletin for March 2019</i> (Feb. 8, 2019)	3
